GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS, TRANSPORT AND ELECTRICITY COMMISSION (AMENDMENT), ACT.





ANNO VICESIMO QUARTO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 14, 1975.

An Act to provide for the payment from the Consolidated Revenue Fund of administrative costs and expenses of the Appeals Boards constituted under the Government Railways Act, 1912, the Transport Act, 1930, and the Electricity Commission Act, 1950; for these and other purposes to amend those Acts; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 10th April, 1975.]

BE

Government Railways, Transport and Electricity Commission (Amendment).

and provide the second

B^E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by No. 14, 1975 and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :---

1. This Act may be cited as the "Government Railways, Short title. Transport and Electricity Commission (Amendment) Act, 1975".

• • • • •

2. This Act shall commence upon such day as may be Commenceappointed by the Governor in respect thereof and as may be ment. notified by proclamation published in the Gazette.

3. The Government Railways Act, 1912, is amended of Act No. 30, 1912.

- (a) by omitting from section 87 (3) the word "Com- sec. 87. missioners" and by inserting instead the words (Appeal to "secretary of the board";
- (b) by omitting section 87 (4) and by inserting instead the following subsection :—

(4) The administrative costs and expenses of the board shall be charged upon and be payable out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund.

4. The Transport Act, 1930, is amended—

Amendment of Act No. 18, 1930.

 (a) by omitting from section 114 (2) the word "board" Sec. 114.
and by inserting instead the words "secretary of the (Appeal Board.) board";

(b)

111

Government Railways, Transport and Electricity Commission (Amendment).

No. 14, 1975 (b) by omitting section 114 (3) and by inserting instead the following subsection :-(3) The administrative costs and expenses of the board shall be charged upon and be payable out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund. 5. The Electricity Commission Act, 1950, is amended----Amendment of Act No. 22, 1950. (a) by omitting section 69 (11) and by inserting instead Sec. 69. (Appeal Board.) the following subsection :---(11) The administrative costs and expenses of the Appeal Board shall be charged upon and be payable out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund. (b) by omitting section 71 and by inserting instead the Sec. 71. following section :---1.1 ۰. 71. The secretary of the Appeal Board shall keep a record of all proceedings and decisions of the Appeal Board. records.

Secretary of Appeal Board to keep certain

LEGAL

112